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Thank you for giving me this opportunity to comment on your Bristol 
Cycling Campaign.  I do so wearing a number of different ‘hats’, as 
Leader of the Conservative Group, Candidate Councillor for the new 
ward of Henbury & Brentry, and my Party’s choice for Police & Crime 
Commissioner.

I read your manifesto materials with great interest and note that much 
of its content is largely based on the “Freedom to Ride” proposals of a 
couple of years ago, some of which included specific provisions such as 
congestion charging, reallocation of existing road space and capital 
commitments to cycling (ie 50% of transport spend for all major 
expenditure to be used on cycling and walking) which I do not believe 
are either realistic or represent a sensible solution to Bristol’s transport 
problems.

Then, as now, I find myself agreeing with some of your objectives but 
sadly, for reasons which will be explained in turn, I regret that I am 
unable to support all of them.

MANIFESTO FOR POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
CANDIDATES
Questions for Candidates
Q1 Will you make it a police priority to work with councils towards a 
‘Vision Zero’ approach to road danger reduction?  This will involve 
an integrated approach based on A Safe System Approach to Road 
Safety in Bristol.  A senior officer should be responsible and meet 
regularly with walking and cycling groups.

Answer:-

http://www.spaceforcyclingbristol.org.uk/police
http://www.spaceforcyclingbristol.org.uk/police


The ‘Vision Zero’ campaign is a worthy aspiration and road safety is an 
important priority amongst competing demands on police resources.  I 
have no problem advocating an evidence-based plan for danger 
reduction or for that matter regular liaison between senior officers and 
local groups.

Q2 Lower speeds are the most significant factor in reducing road 
danger and have widespread community support.  Will you make 
enforcement of speed limits a police priority?

Answer:-
Without wishing to get embroiled in the counter arguments over this 
bold contention and its premise concerning a direct and inevitable 
correlation between slower speeds and safety, I do not support the 
costly, indiscriminate roll-out of 20 mph speed zones.  These 
restrictions have a role to play around densely built-up public places 
(around schools/hospitals) or in neighbourhoods where they are a 
response to local demand.  Whilst I have my own doubts over the 
utility of this measure, as PCC charged with helping to set policing 
policy, I would expect the law to be enforced but I cannot in good faith 
promise that this would be made a priority. 

My number one priority is to embrace a neighbourhood based policing 
model. This would strengthen links between the Police and the 
Community. In addition the Force area of Avon & Somerset is diverse 
and includes cities and moorland, forest and fen, farmland and 
industrial estate. Each area needs a particular approach to speed and 
enforcement.

Q3 Low level intimidation from motor vehicles is an everyday 
experience for most people cycling and for many pedestrians.  Two 
thirds of people say they consider the roads too dangerous to consider 
cycling due to the behaviour of traffic.  In any other area of life this 
fear of crime and anti-social behaviour would not be tolerated.  Will 
you ensure that policing the roads is prioritised according to its 



impact on the lives of most people? 

Answer:-
Policing of our roads will always be an important aspect of the work of 
the Avon & Somerset Constabulary.  However, I am afraid I find your 
request that this be ‘prioritised according to its impact on the lives of 
most people’ rather too vague and open-ended to form the basis of a 
reasonable strategy or commitment.  I would also need to know 
exactly what is meant as 'low level intimidation' I myself have 
witnessed both inconsiderate cycling and driving. We need to be 
encouraging respect and tolerance amongst all road users.

Q4 Poor outcomes of investigations and prosecutions are failing to 
support and protect the victims of collisions; this is a national and local 
problem.  Will you set targets that require the police to report 
regularly on progress in how collisions are handled?

Answer:-
As you recognise, this involves consideration of issues which are much 
broader than can be tackled at a local or district level.  It concerns 
complex factors surrounding judicial sentencing, CPS policy guidelines 
and the likelihood of obtaining successful convictions.  I have 
enormous sympathy with all victims of traffic accidents.  Resources 
permitting, I would like to see an improvement in how collisions are 
handled but am reluctant to expect the police to work to specific 
targets for this particular category of crime.

Q5 Will you ensure that policing priorities should follow an evidence 
based approach to identify the underlying issues and sources of 
danger and threat?  This means a road danger reduction approach at 
local and district level.

Answer:-
I would expect an evidence-based approach - presumably as opposed 
to one founded on speculation, supposition or conjecture – to be the 
basis of all areas of policing.



CONCLUSION
I appreciate that some of my replies will disappoint many in the 
cycling fraternity.  Although I am receptive to some of your goals and 
aspirations, a number of the proposals are impractical and, in some 
instances, potentially detrimental to a majority of Bristolians.  
I accept a lot of the health claims surrounding the benefits of walking 
and cycling.  However, the topography of our city means that this is 
unlikely to be an option for the vast majority of our residents.  For this 
reason, I continue to argue for greater investment in public transport - 
especially rail - as a means of mass transit for the whole City.

COUNCILLOR MARK WESTON


